

No. 19-__

Supreme Court of the United States

EUNICE J. WINZER

Cross-Petitioner

v.

KAUFMAN COUNTY, TEXAS
MATTHEW HINDS

Cross-Respondents

On Conditional Cross-Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit

**CONDITIONAL CROSS-PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

MATTHEW J. KITA
Counsel of Record
P.O. Box 5119
Dallas, Texas 75208
(214) 699-1863
matt@mattkita.com

*Counsel for
Cross-Petitioner*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING ii

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT ii

STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS iii

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES..... v

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW 1

STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION 1

CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY
PROVISIONS INVOLVED 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION 6

I. The Fifth Circuit’s cursory analysis of the “clearly
established law” prong of the qualified-immunity
doctrine sets dangerous precedent for the vitality
of the Civil Rights Act, and exposes a serious flaw
in this Court’s qualified-immunity
jurisprudence..... 6

A. This Court must clarify how law can be
“clearly established” without “a case directly
on point.” 7

B. Inconsistency in the application of this Court’s existing standard among and within the circuit courts demonstrates the need for this Court’s intervention on this issue.....	9
C. The Fifth Circuit failed to acknowledge its <i>own</i> “clearly established law” when addressing this issue.....	14
II. This case is one of several currently pending before this Court that address the “clearly established law” issue.....	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987).....	8
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	8, 15
<i>Baynes v. Cleland</i> , 799 F.3d 600 (6th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Casey v. City of Federal Heights</i> , 509 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir. 2007).....	13
<i>City of Escondido, Cal. v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019).....	7
<i>Cole v. Carson</i> , 935 F.3d 444 (2019).....	9
<i>Cooper v. Brown</i> , 844 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2016).....	14
<i>Darden v. City of Fort Worth</i> , 880 F.3d 722 (5th Cir. 2018).....	14, 16
<i>Edrei v. Maguire</i> , 892 F.3d 525 (2d Cir. 2018).....	10
<i>Gravelet-Blondin v. Shelton</i> , 728 F.3d 1086 (9th Cir. 2013).....	12, 13

<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	7, 8
<i>Holloman v. Harland</i> , 370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004).....	10
<i>Latits v. Philips</i> , 878 F.3d 541 (6th Cir. 2017).....	11, 12
<i>Lowe v. Raemisch</i> , 864 F.3d 1205 (10th Cir. 2017),.....	13
<i>Mattos v. Agarano</i> , 661 F.3d 433 (9th Cir. 2011).....	11, 12, 13
<i>McKenney v. Mangino</i> , 873 F.3d 75 (1st Cir. 2017)	10
<i>Morris v. Noe</i> , 672 F.3d 1185 (10th Cir. 2012).....	13
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 136 S. Ct. 305 (2015).....	8, 15, 16
<i>Newman v. Guedry</i> , 703 F.3d 757 (5th Cir. 2012).....	14
<i>Phillips v. Community Ins. Corp.</i> , 678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012).....	11
<i>Shekleton v. Eichenberger</i> , 677 F.3d 361 (8th Cir. 2012).....	10
<i>Sims v. Labowitz</i> , 885 F.3d 254 (4th Cir. 2018).....	10

United States v. Lanier,
520 U.S. 259 (1997)..... 7, 12

White v. Pauly,
137 S. Ct. 548 (2017)..... 8

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1983 7, 9

OPINIONS AND ORDERS BELOW

The Fifth Circuit's order and dissenting opinions denying rehearing and rehearing en banc is reported at 940 F.3d 900 (5th Cir. 2019) and is reprinted in Petitioner/Cross-Respondent's Appendix at 3a—10a.
